Read :

1. G.O.Ms.No. 5, Adi Dravidar and Tribal Welfare, Dated :09.01.96
2. Govt. Letter. No.4917/ADWV/09.01.96
3. G.O.Ms. No.45, Adi Dravidar and Tribal Welfare, Dated: 11.03.97

ORDER

In the G.O. first read above the Government sanctioned a sum of Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Ru-
pees Fifteen Crores only)  for 1995-96 to allow upgradation of houses of 30,000 Adi Dravidar
families at the rate of Rs.5,000/- per family.  In the Government order third read above, the
Government sanctioned a sum of Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores only)  for 1996-97 to
allow construction of new houses for Adi Dravidar families whose houses constructed during 1989-
90 were damaged beyond repair.

2) It has been decided in the plan Finance Committee meeting of Adi Dravidar and Tribal
Welfare Department held on 04.04.97 that the scheme of upgradation of houses for Adi Dravidar

[...]

families may be transferred to Rural Development Department for construction of new houses on
the pattern as provided in guidelines 51.7 and 51.8 in the Jawahar Rozgar Yojana Manual (August
1994) as amended from time to time.

3) The Government accordingly sanction an amount of Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen
Crores only) for implementation of the construction of new houses exclusively for Scheduled
Castes / Scheduled Tribes on the pattern as provided in guidelines 51.7 and 51.8 in the Jawahar
Rozgar Yojana Manual (August 1994) as amended from time to time, as a separate state scheme

[...]

have decided to set apart a sum of Rs.8,10,000/- (Rupees Lakhs and Ten Thousand only) towards
the total cost of construction of 30 (thirty) new houses to them at a cost of Rs.27,000/- per
house out of Rs.15 crores sanctioned in para 3 above.  The balance amount of Rs.14,91,90,000/-
(Rupees Fourteen crores ninety one lakhs and ninety thousand only) shall be spent in accordance
with the orders aforesaid.

5) The expenditure sanctioned in para 3 above shall be debited to a new head of account to
be opend under demand 27 Rural Development as detailed below:-

“2515-00- Other Rural Development Programme -102